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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Show Cause Proceedings Against } 
the followi ng Companies fo r Violation of } 
Commission Rule 25-24.520, F.A.C., 1987 ) 
Annual Report Requirements for Pay } 
Telephone Service Companies. ) 

JOSES GROCERY, d/b/a A&X SUPERIOR MARKET 
ADVANCED PUBLIC TELEPHONES 
ADALBERTO BUTARELLI 
AHMAD MAHMOOD 
ALL SEASONS RESORTS, INC . 
ALLAN J. SAMPSON 
AMERICAN COMMUNICATIONS ENTERPRISE, INC. 
AMERICAN COMMUN ICATIONS 
AMERICAN COMTEL CORPORATION 
BONITA BAY MARINA 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) _______________________________________________________________ ) 

DOCKET NO. 900318- TC 
DOCKET NO. 900320- TC 
DOCKET NO . 900321-TC 
DOCKET NO. 900322- TC 
DOCKET NO. 900323 - TC 
DOCKET NO. 900324 -TC 
DOCKET NO. 900325- TC 
DOCKET NO. 900326- TC 
DOCKET NO. 900327- TC 
DOCKET NO. 900330 - TC 

ORDER NO. 23225 
ISSUED : 7-19- JO 

The f ollowi ng Commissioners 
disposition of this matter: · 

participated in the 

MICHAEL McK. WILSON, Chairman 
BETTY EASLEY 

GERALD L. GUNTER 
FRANK S . MESSERSMITH 

ORDER INITIATING SHOW CAUSE PROCEEDINGS 

DEMAND FOR RESPONSE WHY A FINE SHOULD NOT BE IMP~ 
OR IN THE ALTERNATI VE . WHY CERTIFICATE SHOULD NOT 

BE CANCELLED FOR FAILURE TO FILE ANNUAL REPORTS 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

Rule 2 '1-24 . 520 , Florida Administrative Code, requires the 
filing of annual r eports with the Commission, due January 
31st . As certificated Pay Telephone Service ( PATS) providers, 
the companies listed in the caption of this Order are subject 
to the jurisdiction of this Commission and have failed to file 
t he r equired reports. Notices were sent o n Decer ber 21, 1989 
and February 6 , 1990, respectively, requesting compliance 
within 20 d ays of each no tice . As of June 12, 1990 , the 
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companie s 
companie s 
fo llows: 

refe renced 
and the i r 

ab ove h ave 
r espective 

not responded . The subject 
certificate numbers are as 

Certificate No. 

JOSES GROCERY d / b/ a A&K SUPERIOR 1827 
MARKET 

ADVANCED PUBLIC TELEPHONES 
ADALBERTO BUTARELLI 
AHMAD MAHMOOD 
ALL SEASONS RESORTS, I NC . 
ALLAN J. SAMPSON 
AMERICAN COMMUNICATIONS 

ENTERPRISE , INC. 
AMERICAN COMMUNICATIONS. 
AMERICAN COMTEL CORPORATION 
BONITA BAY MARINA 

2187 
2261 
2251 
2193 
2315 
1336 

2324 
2147 
2323 

Pursuant to Sect ion 3 64 .285 , Florida Statutes , this 
Commi ssion i s autho r i z e d to l e vy a fine of up to $ 5 , 000 for 
e ach vio latio n of a sta t u te , r u le o r orde r subject to the 
Commi ssion ' s jur isdic tion or to r evoke a certificate o f public 
c onve nie nce and necessity . Accordingly, we find it appropriate 
to r e quire each PATS company llsted above to show cause in 
writing why i t should no t be fi ned $100 , or in the alternative, 
have its certific a te r e vo ked for f a ilu r e to file its 1987 
a nnual report as require d by Ru le 25-24 .520 . All responses to 
thi s Orde r to Show Cause sha 11 be filed in conformanc e with 
Ru les 2 5- 22 .036(7)( a ) and 25-22 . 037(1 ), Flo rida Administr<3tive 
Code . Each Company 's r esponse s hall contai n specific statments 
as t o fact and law . 

I 

I 

If any PATS company f a ils to r espond to t his show c ause in 
t he f o rm and withi n t he time limits prescribe d , the facts 
alle ge d in thi s Order shall be d eemed true and sha l l c o nstitute 
an admission of guil t of t he vio l ation of Rule 25-24. 520 a nd a 
wa i ver of the right to a hea ring. I f no r esponse is received 
f rom a company, we find it app rop riate t hat no fi ne be imposed I 
and tha t the company's c e r tif i c a te is hereby cancelled . 
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Any company desiring to avoid the potential of either a 
fine or revocation of its certificate as a result of this show 
cause order may r equest voluntary cancellation of its 
cer tificate . If a company r equests cancel l ation of its 
certificate, this show cause order is wi t hdrawn as to that 
party. A reques t for cancellation pursuant to this Order shall 
be filed within the time limi ts sel forth herein. A r equest 
for cancellation of a certificate must include ( a ) a stateme nt 
o f intent and date to pay Regulato ry Assessment Fee and (b) a 
statement of why the certificate is proposed to be cancelled . 
Payment of fine or a writte n r equest to cancel a ce rt i ficate 
s hould be maile d to: 

Director of Records and Reporting 
Florida Public Service Commission 
101 East Gaines Street 
Tallahassee , Floriaa 32399 - 0850. 

There fore , b ased o n the foregoing , it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that eac h 
c ompany listed in the caption of this Order shall show cause in 
writing why it should not be fined $ 100 or , i n the alte rnative, 
have its certificate revoke d for failure to file the r eports 
required by Rule 25-24 .520 , Florida Administrati ve Code, or 
return a written request that its ce r tificate be cancelled and 
t he docket wi ll be administrative ly closed. It is further 

ORDERED that any r esponse filed by any company describe d 
i n the body of this Orde r must contain specif ic statements as 
to fact and law. I t is further 

ORDERED that a response o r a r e quest for cancellatio n 
s hall be fil e d within 20 days of the date of this Order . It is 
f urthe r 

ORDERED that upo n r eceipt of a r esponse as outli ned above, 
and upon a Company's request for a hearing, further p roceedings 
will be s c heduled by the Commission , at whi c h time the Company 
will have an opportunity to con test the violations allegeu 
abov e . It is further 
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ORDERED that any Compa ny's failure to r espond in the form 
and wi thin the prescribed time wi ll consitu te admission of 
guilt of the violatio ns alleged above and a wa iver of the right 
to a hearing. It is further 

ORDERED that if no timely response to this Order i s fil~d 

by a Company described he re in , that Company• s certificate is 
here by revoked as set forth i n the body of this Order. 

By
19

thORDER of 
this d ay of 

the Florida 
July 

Public Service 
1990 

Conunission, 

I 

STEVE TR IBBLE , Director I 
Division of Rec ords a nd Reporti ng 

( S E A L ) 

JKA 
14 ,Ct ~r ~ 

Chief,ureau of 7c;.ds 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDI CIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Se rvice Conunission is required by 
Section 120. 59 (4), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any 
administrative he ar i ng o r judicial r e view of Conunission orders 
that is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida 
Statutes, as well as the procedu res and time limits t hat 
apply. Thi s notice should not be construed to mean all 
r e ques ts for an administrative hearing or judicial revie w will 
be granted or r esult in the relief sought. 

This orde r is preliminary, procedu r al o r intermediate in 
n a t u re. Any pe rson whose s u bstantial i nte r ests are a!fected by 
the ac tion proposed by this order may file a petit ion for a I 
forma 1 proceeding, as provided by Rule 25- 22 .03 7 ( 1), Florida 
Administrative Code , in the f orm provided by Rule 
25-22.036(7)(a) and (f), Florida Admi n istrative Code . This 
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petition must be received by the Director , Division of Records 
and Reporting , at his office at 101 East Gaines Street , 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399- 0870 , by the close of business 
on August 8 , 1990 

Failure to r espond within the time set forth above shall 
constitute an admission of all facts and a waive r of the right 
to a hear i ng pursuant to Rule 25-22 .037(3), Florida 
Administrative Code , a nd a d efault pursuant to Rule 
25-22 .037(4), Florida Adminstrative Code. Such default shall 
be effective on the day subsequent to t he above date . 

If an adve rsely affected person fails to respond to t his 
o rder within the time prescribed above, that pa rty may request 
judicial rev i e w by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of a ny 
e l ectric , gas or telephone utility or by the Firs District 
Court of Appeal in the case of a wate r or sewer ut ility by 
filing a not ice of appeal with the Director, Division of 
Records and Repo rting, and filing a copy of the notice of 
appea 1 and the filing fee with the appropriate court . This 
filing must be completed with i n thirty ( 30) days of the 
e ffec tive date of t hi s order, pursuant to Rule 9 . 110, Florida 
Rules of Appe llate Procedure. 
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